the over or under recovery balance. 

STATUTORY CAPS:  Funding for program costs for investor-owned electric utilities shall be 
between three and five percent of customer bills, excluding gross receipts taxes and franchise 
and right-of-way access fees, or seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per customer per 
calendar year, whichever is less, for customer classes with the opportunity to participate.  
Customer means a utility customer at a single, contiguous field, location or facility, regardless 
of the number of meters at that field, location or facility.